

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 465 OF 2017**

Tashkent Premises Co-op. Society Ltd. ...Petitioner

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra & ors. ...Respondents

Mr. A. M. Gokhale, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Geeta Shastri, Addl G.P., for the Respondent/State.

Ms. Rupali Adhate, for the MCGM/Respondent.

**CORAM: S. J. KATHAWALLA &  
N. J. JAMADAR, JJ**

**DATED : 15<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2019**

**PC:-**

1. The Chief Fire Officer - Respondent no.6 is directed to visit the suit petrol pump and submit his report to this Court after verifying as to whether all the required compliance/safety measures are being complied with by respondent nos.3 and 4.
2. Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2019.

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**

**[S. J. KATHAWALLA, J.]**